

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 110th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON OCTOBER 07, 2024, (MONDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 577-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CONDUCT OF LOCAL CARNIVAL (PERYA) BY ATULAYAN SUR IN CELEBRATION OF ITS PATRONAL FIESTA

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, has indorsed to the Ninth City Council, Resolution No. 027, Series of 2024 of Barangay Atulayan Sur titled "A Resolution to Conduct an Amusement Activity or Perya to Raise Funds for Annual Feast Celebration of the Barangay;"

WHEREAS, the Joint Committee on Games, Entertainment and Amusement and Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics, to which the matter was referred, met and deliberated to discuss the subject referral with the presence of resource persons;

WHEREAS, the approval of the conduct of Local Carnival (Perya) of Barangay Atulayan Sur shall be subject to the submission of the following documentary requirements:

- 1. Barangay Resolution for the conduct of Amusement Carnival (Peryahan)
- 2. Barangay Resolution Authorizing the Punong Barangay to negotiate and enter into Memorandum of Agreement on behalf of the Barangay and the Owner/Operator of the carnival
- 3. DTI Certificate of Business Name Registration
- 4. Memorandum of Agreement between the Barangay and Carnival Owner/Operator
- 5. Contract of Lease
- 6. List of Carnival Rides and Games
- 7. At least three (3) Affidavit of No Carnival Accident duly signed and notarized by the respective representative Municipality/City they operated in the past two (2) years (if they operated with carnival rides)
- 8. Barangay Clearance
- 9. BPLO application form for business permit

SPST-005-00

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, the conduct of the said Amusement Carnival (Peryahan) shall be subject, too, to the following conditions:

For the Carnival Operator:

- 1. To secure a Special Permit/Mayor's Permit;
- 2. To maintain cleanliness and sanitation within the premises;
- 3. To secure and ensure the safety of the vicinity by providing security personnel;
- 4. Not to extend the time and days of operation;
- 5. To strictly comply with City Ordinance No. 80-08-2020, An Ordinance Prohibiting the Use of Karaokes, Videokes and Other Similar Sound Producing Gadgets that Disturb and Disrupt Modular and On-Line Classes Among Homes in the 49 Barangays of Tuguegarao City from Monday to Friday (7:00 AM to 7:00 PM) and Saturday (7:00 AM to 5:00 PM), and Providing Penalties for Violations Thereof;
- 6. To strictly comply to City Ordinance No. 12-09-2023, An Ordinance Imposing Curfew Hours for Minors to Prevent Juvenile Delinquency and Providing Penalties Thereof, with the exception provided under Section 5(3) Minors who are in the company of their parents, guardians and proper authorities; and,
- 7. To secure Certification issued by the City Engineering's Office as to the safety of the amusement rides
- 8. No alcoholic drinks or drugs shall be in any way consumed or used within the area of peryas and/or carnivals
- 9. To strictly observe health protocols within the premises.

WHEREAS, the joint committees further recommended that any form of illegal gambling activity such as Drop Ball, 6/8, Color Game and other similar illegal gambling activities inside the carnival shall be a ground for the termination/stoppage of its operations, revocation of its permit and will be subject to legal actions against the operator;

WHEREAS, the approval of the local carnival (Perya) shall be retroactive starting September 12, 2024;

WHEREAS, future violations incurred shall be dealt with in accordance with the procedure and penalties provided by laws.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the conduct of Local Carnival (Perya) by Atulayan Sur in Celebration of its Patronal Fiesta.

On motion of Hon. Mangada and without objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 577-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEI PTO, Ph Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer Date: <u>0Cl · 08, 202</u>

cel